

No. 08-559

In the Supreme Court of the United States

E. K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TROY BROWN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELENA KAGAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

ELIZABETH D. COLLERY

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of the argument | 14 |
| Argument: | |
| Claims of evidentiary insufficiency under <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> must be evaluated only on the evidence adduced at trial and not on post-trial submissions | 16 |
| A. <i>Jackson's</i> rationality test turns on the evidence that was before the factfinder | 16 |
| B. The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to find respondent guilty beyond a reasonable doubt | 19 |
| C. Due process concerns do not warrant the Ninth Circuit's approach to evidentiary insufficiency | 27 |
| Conclusion | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Banks ex rel. Banks v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 102 P.3d 52 (Nev. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Bean v. Calderon</i> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 922 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 31 |
| <i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) | 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 4, 29 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Dowling v. United States</i> 493 U.S. 342 (1990) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Fagan v. Washington</i> , 942 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1991) | 17 |
| <i>Hallmark v. Eldridge</i> , 189 P.3d 646 (Nev. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 17, 18, 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 18 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 31 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , No. 07-1356 (Apr. 29, 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 24 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988) | 15, 22, 23, 28, 33 |
| <i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) | 30 |
| <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) | 22 |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) | 31 |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 31 |
| <i>Salem v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 31 (1962) | 25 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Smith v. Mitchell</i> , 437 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated, 550 U.S. 915, and reinstated, 508 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) | 28 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1994) | 29, 31 |
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) | 29 |
| <i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Townsend v. State</i> , 734 P.2d 705 (Nev. 1987) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 363 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004) | 28 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990) | 17, 28 |
| Constitution, statutes and rule: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. V: | |
| Double Jeopardy Clause | 1, 17, 22 |
| Due Process Clause | 28, 29, 31 |
| Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) | 28, 29, 31 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 50.275 | 25 |
| Fed. R. Evid.: | |
| Rule 702 | 24 |
| Rule 702 advisory committee’s note | 25 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| David H. Kaye & George F. Sensabaugh, Jr., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Guide on DNA Evidence</i> , in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 485 (2d ed. 2000) < http://www.fjc.gov/ public/pdf.nsf/lookup/sciman09.pdf/\$file/sciman09. pdf > | 2, 3, 4 |
| David H. Kaye et al., <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence</i> (2004) | 4, 5, 26 |
| National Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Future of Forensic DNA Testing</i> (2000) < http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183697 > | 3, 4, 5 |

VI

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| 4 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., Matthew Bender 2d ed. 2009) | 25 |
